To be Published in the Next Issue of Gazette of Pakistan Part-I

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

Islamabad dated 21.05.2024

NOTIFICATION

<u>No.15/10-3/2021 (P&D)</u> The Prime Minister, being Appellate Authority and in exercise of powers within the meanings of Rule 2(1) (c) of Civil Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules 2020, after perusal of the record of case, recommendations of the de-novo inquiry officer, Show Cause Notice, statements of the Appellant, Mr. Haroon Rahsid Mohmand, ex. Chief Terminal Manager/Dry, Ports, Pakistan Railways, Headquarter Office, Lahore acted as per authority vested to him being Chief Terminal Manager.

2. The Prime Minister has further been pleased to observe as per inquiry report submitted by Inquiry Officer, that the entire process of re-tendering and revision of technical evaluation criteria was repeatedly placed before the senior hierarchy who endorsed and approved the process and non from the senior hierarchy, at any state of process of re-tendering till award of contract, raised any objection. The Prime Minister has also been pleased to observe that to single out one officer for any deficiency in the whole process is difficult and unfair and no loss to exchequer was caused by the alleged misconduct, inefficiency and negligent working, rather the appellant contributed in making technical evaluation criterion more competitive and transparent as per findings of inquiry.

3. In view thereof, The Prime Minister, being Authority and in exercise of powers in terms of Rule 16 (7) (a) of Civil Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules 2020, has been pleased to agree with the recommendations of the Inquiry Officer that charges leveled against him have not been proved and exonerate Mr. Haroon Rahsid Mohmand, (BS-20) ex. Chief Terminal Manager/Dry, Ports, Pakistan Railways, Headquarter Office, Lahore, from all allegations/charges leveled against him in the light of recommendations of the inquiry.

(Malik Fakhar Iqbal) Deputy Director (P&D) Ph: (051) 9103925

The Manager, Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press, University Road, <u>Karachi.</u> No. & date even.

Copy to:-

- i) The Additional Secretary-II, Prime Minister's Office, Government of Pakistan, Islamabad, in reference to his U.O. No. 874/SPM/2024 dated 17.05.2024.
- ii) The CEO/ Sr. General Manager, Pakistan Railways, Headquarters Office, Lahore.
- iii) The Chief Personnel Officer, Pakistan Railways, Headquarters Office, Lahore.
- iv) The FA&CAO, Pakistan Railways, Headquarters Office, Lahore.
- v) The Director Admn and Establishment, Ministry of Railways, Islamabad.
- vi) Deputy Director/P&P/R&S, Ministry of Railways, Islamabad.
- vii) JD/CRW, Ministry of Railways, Islamabad.
- viii) P.S to Federal Minister for Railways, Ministry of Railways, Islamabad.

- ix) P.S. to Secretary/ Chairman Railways, Ministry of Railways, Islamabad.
- x) P.S. to Additional Secretary, Ministry of Railways, Islamabad.

Nouman Director 14

Nedmesday, 29 May, 2024, 2:33:49 PM

- xi) The Director/ IT, Pakistan Railways, Headquarters Office, Lahore, for uploading this notification on website of the Pakistan Railways.
- xii) The Assistant Director/ IT, Ministry of Railways, Islamabad, for uploading this notification on the website of Ministry of Railways.

(Malik Eakhar Iqbal) Deputy Director (P&D) Ph: (051) 9103925

xiii) Mr. Haroon Rahsid Mohmand, (BS-20) ex. Chief Terminal Manager/Dry, Ports, Pakistan Railways, Headquarter Office, Lahore. .(Through CPO)